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DECISION

Case # VAR-03-10-1206 

Applicant:   Supreme Development & Bertha Emmott
Address:   21 Eastbrook Road, Dedham, Massachusetts
Date of Hearing:  April 21, 2010 and May 5, 2010
Date of Filing:   June 17, 2010
The Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) of the Town of Dedham, Massachusetts held a public hearing on April 21, 2010, at 7:00 p.m. in the Town Office Building, Bryant Street, Dedham, MA.  Present were members of the ZBA, Chairman James F. McGrail, Esq., Gregory Jacobsen, and E. Patrick Maguire.  In the absence of Member Scott M. Steeves, the Chairman appointed Associate Member J.H. Rumpp to sit in his place.  This hearing and meeting of the ZBA was duly advertised in accordance with the requirements of MGL Chapter 40A, Section 11.

At 7:50 p.m. the Chairman called for the hearing on the appeal of Supreme Development, Inc. and Bertha E. Emmott (hereinafter referred to as “Applicants”) to be allowed such special permits and variances as necessary or required for the construction, maintenance, and operation of a shop of a cabinet maker (trade shop) including manufacturing/limited manufacturing, warehousing, showroom, sales and related office, and a basement to be utilized for dead storage with a building with a front yard of 20 feet (30 feet required), a side yard of 1 foot (20 feet required), a floor area ratio of 50% (maximum 35%), and 11 parking spaces (21 spaces required) of which 9 will have a length of 17 feet with a 2 foot overhang extending over a lot line at 21 Eastbrook Road in a Highway Business (HB) Zoning District.  Dedham Zoning By-Law Sections 3.1.3, 5.1.9, 5.1.15, 9.2.2, 9.3, 10 and Tables 1, 2 and 3.

Applicant was represented by Peter A. Zahka, II, Esq., 12 School Street, Dedham, MA.  Attorney Zahka submitted a 5-page Memorandum together with various plans of the subject property with the existing and proposed buildings and structures shown thereon.  Also present on behalf of Applicant were Antonio Petruzziello and Giorgio Petruzziello of Supreme Development, Inc. and John Rhoads of Norwood Engineering (the project engineer).  Applicant made a full presentation to the ZBA.  The transcript from the hearing is the primary source of evidence and is incorporated herein by reference. 

The subject property has a total land area of approximately 19,047 square feet and 124.16 feet of frontage on Eastbrook Road.  According to the Zoning Map for the Town of Dedham the subject property is located in the Highway Business (HB) Zoning District.  One side of the property abuts Mother Brook.  The other side of the property abuts a right-of-way.  With the exception of the Eastbrook Condominiums, Applicant (Supreme Development, Inc.) or an entity controlled by Applicant owns or has an agreement to purchase all of the other lots on or accessible from Eastbrook Road.  Eastbrook Road dead-ends immediately after the subject property.

Currently, the subject property is occupied by a 1,786 square foot two-story residential dwelling and 2 sheds.  Applicant proposes to raise this dwelling and to construct a new commercial building with an approximate 6,757 square foot exterior footprint.  Inside the building there will be an approximate 2,585 square foot mezzanine.  The new building will have approximately 6,000 (net) square feet of floor area on the first floor, an approximate 1,800 (net) square foot mezzanine, and an approximate 1,500 (net) square foot basement
.  Applicant will utilize this building as a shop to manufacture and warehouse cabinets, countertops, and items related thereto.  The second floor mezzanine will include a showroom and sales for these items as well as an associated office.  The basement will house utility rooms and equipment for the operation and maintenance of building and will be utilized for dead storage.

Table 1 (“Principal Use Regulations”) of the Dedham Zoning By-Law provides that a “trade shop”, is allowed by special permit in the HB Zoning District.  The definition of “trade shop” set forth in Section 10 (“Definitions”) of the Dedham Zoning By-Law includes a “shop of a cabinet maker”.  Arguably a “shop of a cabinet maker” includes all of Applicant’s intended uses.  To avoid any future issues, however, Applicant’s application specifically lists the various uses and requests special permits as required.  Table 1 further provides that “retail”, “office”, and “wholesale office and showroom” are allowed as a matter of right in the HB Zoning District.  However, manufacturing and warehouse uses are allowed by a special permit by the ZBA. 
Approximately 800 square feet of the subject property is either wetlands and/or in a flood zone.  In addition, state and local wetlands and river protection regulations require Applicant to maintain a 50 foot building setback from Mother Brook.  As a result approximately 35% of the subject property is not available for the proposed building and associated parking.  Accordingly, Applicant is required to locate the proposed building closer to the front and side lot lines.  As proposed, the building will have a front yard setback of 20 feet, a side yard setback of 1 foot, and a floor area ratio of 51%.  Table 2 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law requires that lots in the HB Zoning District have a front yard of 30 feet, a side yard of 20 feet, and a maximum floor area ratio of 35%.
In regard to the issuance of special permits, Applicant notes that the subject property is located on a dead-end street and that the proposed use will not interfere with the neighboring lots.  The Applicant currently owns and operates a similar operation on an adjacent parcel and has done so for numerous years without complaint.  In addition, there are adequate provisions for utilities in the area.  Relative to the requested variances, Applicant notes that the proposed location of the building is directly due to soil conditions and topography including wetlands and flood zone and the regulations pertaining to the same.  Inasmuch as approximately 35% of the subject property is unavailable Applicant is unable to provide the total number of parking spaces required under the Dedham Zoning By-Law.  Applicant also indicates that the floor area ratio is artificially inflated since the land area of wetlands and flood zones is not used in the calculation of the same.

David Samick, Trustee of 125 Eastbrook Condominiums, (the abutting office condominium) appeared at the hearing.  While Mr. Samick indicated he was not objecting to the proposed building, he voiced his concern relative to the need for adequate parking for the same.  No one else appeared in favor or in opposition to the application.

The ZBA raised concerns relative to the adequacy of parking, site design, and the need for all of the requested variances.  With respect to site design Applicant noted that the project will be subject to Site Plan Review by the Dedham Planning Board and that the proposed building design will be reviewed by the Design Review Advisory Board.  To adequately address these concerns the ZBA requested the Applicant to prepare and present a “demonstrative” site plan to demonstrate that if not for the wetlands and flood zone and related buffers the proposed building and associated parking could actually be located on the subject property without the need for variances.  The hearing was continued to May 5, 2010.
At the continued public hearing held on May 5, 2010, the Applicant was represented by Attorney Zahka.  Also present on behalf of the Applicants were Antonio Petruzziello and Giorgio Petruzziello of Supreme Development, Inc. and John Rhoads of Norwood Engineering.  The Applicant was again provided with an opportunity to make a full presentation to the Board.  

As requested, Applicant submitted and presented a “demonstrative” site plan (accompanied by an explanatory memorandum dated April 29, 2010, from Norwood Engineering).  The “demonstrative” plan illustrated that if wetlands, floodplain and related constraints were disregarded a building of similar size as proposed could be constructed on the site satisfying front, rear and side yard setback requirements of the Dedham Zoning By-Law.  The estimated floor area ratio for the building on the “demonstrative” plan was 36%.  Applicant stated the floor area ratio reduction was due in part to the elimination of the basement as countable space.  Initially Applicant had assumed 1,500 (net) square feet of basement would be utilized for storage.  Upon further refinement of the proposal, it now appears that the basement area will only be 300 to 400 square feet used for a utility room.   Applicant claims that the floor area ratio was further reduced because the initial calculations failed to exclude areas within the first floor dedicated to parking
.  There were 20 parking spaces shown on the “demonstrative” plan.  Applicant reports that based upon the new net floor area, the building requires 17 parking spaces.

Applicant submitted a revised Petition Plan based upon the redetermination of net floor area and parking requirements described above.  The revised Petition Plan indicates that 17 parking spaces are required and 17 parking spaces are provided. After much discussion, Applicant withdrew the request for variances pertaining to the parking spaces.  In addition, Applicant revised the request for a variance for floor area ratio to 37.5% (51% was originally requested).
Upon motion duly made and seconded, the ZBA voted unanimously to grant the requested special permits.  In granting said special permits, the ZBA, based upon the testimony before the ZBA and after consideration of the various factors set forth in Section 9.3.2 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law, finds the proposal satisfies the criteria and standards for a special permit, to wit: that the adverse effects of the proposed use will not outweigh its beneficial impacts to the town or neighborhood.  

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the ZBA voted unanimously to grant the requested variances for a front yard of 20 feet, a side yard of 1 foot, and a floor area ratio of 37.5%.  Since the variances relating to parking were withdrawn by Applicant the same were no longer before ZBA and no action on the same were required.  In granting said variances, the ZBA finds that the Applicant has satisfied the requirements Section 10 of Chapter 40A of the General Laws of Massachusetts, to wit: owing to circumstances to the soil conditions and topography of the land (i.e., wetlands, floodplain, etc.) a literal enforcement of the Dedham Zoning By-Law requirements would cause a substantial financial hardship to Applicant , and that the relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the Dedham Zoning By-Law.

Applicant is advised that, in accordance with MGL Chapter 40A, Section 11, no variance shall take effect until a copy of this decision bearing the certification of the Dedham Town Clerk that twenty days have elapsed after the decision has been filed with the Dedham Town Clerk and no appeal has been filed shall be recorded in the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds or the Land Registration Office of Norfolk County.

Dated:  June 17, 2010



________________________________







James F. McGrail, Esq., Chairman
________________________________

J. Gregory Jacobsen

________________________________







E. Patrick Maguire

________________________________

JH Rumpp

James F, McGrail, Esq., Chairman


J. Gregory Jacobsen


Scott M. Steeves


E. Patrick Maguire





JH Rumpp, Alternate


Jessica L. Porter, Alternate








Susan N. Webster 


Administrative Assistant





(781) 751-9242


Fax (781) 751-9109


� HYPERLINK "mailto:swebster@dedham-ma.gov" ��swebster@dedham-ma.gov�








TOWN OF DEDHAM


Commonwealth of Massachusetts


� INCLUDEPICTURE "http://web.syr.edu/~ermacask/townseal.jpg" \* MERGEFORMATINET ���


ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS


26 Bryant Street


Dedham, Massachusetts 02026


























� This description was provided in the Memorandum submitted by Applicant and was as described by Applicant during the initial hearing.  As described later in this Decision Applicant subsequently made corrections to and/or otherwise revised this description.  Such corrections and/or revisions significantly altered the net floor area of the basement and first floor.


� The definition of “net floor area” (which is used for calculating floor area ratio) as set forth in Section 10 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law specifically excludes “(1) areas used for parking or loading and (2) areas devoted exclusively to the operation and maintenance of a building…such as heating, ventilating and cooling equipment…”.
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